Flood Disaster Update – Effective August 8, 2023

If you have questions or concerns, please contact our Emergency Management Coordinator, Albert Poirier at 802-236-5046.

FEMA contact Information: online at disasterassistance.gov or call 800-621-3362.

Call 1-800-RED CROSS (1-800-733-2767) if you have been affected by the recent flooding or need help.

Water Test Kits – This kit includes a bacteria and a nitrate/nitrite test. You can get a kit mailed to you by calling the Vermont Department of Health Laboratory customer service line at 802-338-4724.

Update on roads impacted by recent flooding:

Kingdom Road - Closed

Scout Camp Road – Closed by State Park

All other Town Roads are passable, but some maybe narrow so please go carefully.

Recreation - Echo Lake State Park is currently closed.

There is still debris in the lakes and the water remains dirty. We do not recommend that you swim in the water.

<u>Donations</u>: If you would like to send a donation to help someone in need in the Town of Plymouth, please send a check payable to Plymouth Memory Tree Community Fund at P.O. Box 47, Plymouth, VT 05056 and indicate Disaster Recovery – Flood Victims. Thank you!